



\$~9

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 907/2024

KANTA RANI ALIAS KANTA BHAGWAN PAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhawana Pandey, Mr. Manoj
Gaud & Ms. Aastha Srivastava,
Advs.

versus

MEENA PAL

.....Defendant

Through:

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
04.08.2025

%

I.A.No.18128/2025 (under Order V Rule 20 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for substituted service of the defendant)

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 21.08.2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. By way of captioned IA, the plaintiff seeks permission to serve the defendant through substituted service. It is averred in the captioned IA that the service report of the summons issued to the defendant received back unserved with the report 'premises found locked'. It is further averred that despite efforts, the plaintiff could not trace any other address of the defendant. It is prayed that the defendant may be served through publication in the present case.



4. Heard. Record perused.
5. Perusal of record shows that the summons sent to defendant received back unserved with the report 'premises found locked'. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is not aware about any other address of the defendant.
6. In view of these circumstances, I am satisfied that the defendant cannot be served through ordinary mode. Accordingly, let defendant be served through substituted service by way of publication in the newspaper "Navbharat Times" (Hindi Edition) and "The Times of India" (English Edition) on filing of PF and deposit of necessary publication charges, as per rules, returnable on the date already fixed i.e. **21st August, 2025.**
7. IA stands disposed of.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 4, 2025/nk