



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 907/2024**

KANTA RANI ALIAS KANTA BHAGWAN PAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhawana Pandey &
Mr. Manoj Gaud, Advs.

versus

MEENA PAL

.....Defendant

Through: Defendant is yet to be served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

21.08.2025

%

1. As per office note, publication notice could not be issued as PF has been returned under objection.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that fresh directions for issuance of publication notice may be issued and she will take steps accordingly.
3. Heard.
4. In view of the submission made by learned counsel for the plaintiff, let fresh summons be issued to the defendant by way of publication in terms of the newspaper 'Navbharat Times' (Hindi edition) and 'The Times of India' (English edition), on filing of PF and deposit of necessary publication charges, as per rules, returnable before the Hon'ble Court for the date already fixed i.e. **29th August, 2025.**



5. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **29th August, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 21, 2025/nk